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v mmon s ORIGINAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE-OF‘CALIFbRNIA

Investigation on the Commission's )
own motion into the operations,
rates, and practices of Frank C.
Alegre Trucking, Inc., a Califorania
corporation, Kaiser Cement
Corporation, a Delaware corporatien,
and individuals, partnerships, or
corporations listed in Attachment A,

0II 83-05-01
© (Filed May &, 1983)

Respondents.

(For appearances see Appendix A.)

OPINIOKX

— e — ———

This proceeding was instituted to investigate the
operations, rates, and practices of Frank C. Alegre Trucking, Inc.
(Alegre); Kaiser Cement Corporation (Kaiser) and 38 carriers who
subhauled for Alegre (subdbhaulers) for the purpose of determining:

1. Whether respondent Alegre has violated Public
Utilities (PU) Code §§ 3664, 3667, and 3737 by
railing to charge and collect the applicable
minimum rates and charges as set forth in Minimum
Rate Tariff (MRT) 7-A. Specifically, whether
Alegre has, as a device, assessed rates and
charges based on fictitious hours calculated by a
conversion formula using a distance tonnage rate
less than the applicable minimum distance tonnag
rate set forth in MRT 7-A, resulting in :
undercharges.
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Whether respondent Alegre has violated PU Code

§ 3737 and Item 210 of MRT T-A by failing to pay
subhaulers 95% of the appli¢able minimum rates
and charges set forth in MRT 7-A.

Whether respondent Alegre has violated PU Code
§§ 3664, 3667, and 3737 by furnishing respondent
Kaiser a2 service of value in the form of a truck
scale, load weights, and a weighmaster without
assessing a reasonable charge for such

services.

Whether the respondent sudbhaulers have: violated

PU Code §§ 3737 and 3668 dy participat ag in the
conversion device.

Whether respondent Kaiser has paid respondent

Alegre less than the applicable rates and
charges.

Whether, in the event sums less than said

applicable mizimum rates and charges are found to
have been charged, ¢ollected, received or
paid,certain sanctions should be imposed.

Public hearings were held before Administrative Law Judge
. Q'Leary ©

n September 20 and 21 and December 5 and 6, 1983 at San
Francisco. The matter was submitted on February 24, 1984 with the
£iling of concurrent briefs by the Commission staff (staff);‘
respondent Alegre and California Dump Truck Owners Association.

Staff Evidence |

The evidence presented by the starf discloses that Alegre
operates as a dump truck carrier and a highway contract carrie* under
permip; issued July 16, 1973 and September 10, 1981, respectively.
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In August 1982 the staff received an anonynous mhot line"
complaint alleging that Alegre was underehargiﬁg the‘shipper and
underpaying subhaulers on shipments of clay from North Agerican
Refractories Co. (NARCO), Indian Eills to Kaiser Cement, Permanente.
As 2 result of the c¢omplaint an investigation was conducted by the
Associate Transportation Representative (Representative) who is in
¢harge ¢of the Commission's ¢office in Stockton. |

The investigation revealed that Alegre was haullng
approximately 30 to 40 loads per day in bottom dump equipment.
Approximately 20 units of equlpment were used to make the haul on a
Monday through Friday basis. One~third of the units were owned and
aperated by Alegre, ope-third were owned by subhaulers who also used
their own trailers, and the other third were subhaulers‘who owned
their own tractors but pulled tralilers owned by Alegre. Exhibit 3

" contains copies of Alegre's records covering the above-described
transportation for the period May 1982 through August 1982., The
commodity transported was deseridbed as both laterite and red clay.

The invoices contained in Exhibit 3 indicate that |
transportation charges assessed by Alegre and‘paid'by,Kaiser were
based on an hourly rate. The staff presented evidence that actually
transportation charges were based on a tonnage rate of $8.80 per g
ton. The charges arrived at were divided by the hourly rate of
$32.00 to arrive at the number of hours that should be. set forth for
billing purposes. ‘

Testimony ©f the staff representative and the invoices to
subhaulers contained in Exhibit 8 disclose that a similar conversion
practice was used for the payment to subhaulers. Rather than being
paid 95% of the hourly rate, they were paid 95% of a tonnage rate.
However, they were not paid 95% of the $8.80 per ton rate at which
Kaiser was being billed. Prior to August 1982, “they were paid on the
basis of an $8.20 per ton rate. After August 1, they were paid on

the basis - of an $8.00 per ton rate even though Kaiser continued to be
billed at the rate of $8.80 per ton. '




OII 83-05-01 ALJ/rr/vdl

In addition to bhauling the material for Kaiser, Alegre also.
provided a weighing service at no charge. A scale was“iﬁstalled at
the quarry and was operated by an Alegre exployee whb was paid at the
rate of 75¢ per load. The scale was owned by Alegre and was
purchased at the cost of $15,000. Although Kaiser has its own scales
at the Permanente plant, Kaiser representatives told the staff
representative that the trucks were not reweighed at the plant.
Visits to the plant by the staff representative revealed that the
Kaiser scales were extremely bdbusy.

Les Calkins, president of Les Calkins Trucking Ine.
(Calkins) testified on behalf of the staff. His testimony disclosed
that during 1980 and 1981 Les Calkins Trucking Inec. transported the
material from Ione to Permanente. It further disclosed that in 1980
Kaiser requested that he install a scale at the quarry and provide
weights because of traffic probdblems Kaiser was having at the piant‘
with s0 many trucks to weigh. The scale itself cost $27,000 while
the decking cost an additional $3,000. Covington, the Kaiser
employee who awarded the contract suggested a price of 25¢‘per ton
for the weighing service which was accepted. He charged and was paid
at the rate of 25¢ per ton during both 1980 and 1981.

Calkins was an unsuccessful dbidder in 1982, the year when.
Alegre received the contract. Prior to sudbmitting his bid in 1982 he:
was Iinformed by Doug Reynolds, the new traffic manager for Kaiser,
that the company would again require a scale. Consequently, he
included a charge for the weighing service in his bid. He bid the
haul itself at the mipimum tonnage rate for clay under the provisions
of MRT 7-A using a distance of between 120 and 130 miles. “

A staff rate expert presented a rate exhidbit indicating
that between May 12, 1982 and August 27, 1982 Alegre chafgéd‘Kaiser
$16,352.86 less than the minimum tonnage rate and charge for ¢lay as
deserided in Item 40 of MRT 7-A and hauled a distance of between 120
and 130 miles. The staff rate expert also testified that Alegre
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bauled 48,899.27 tons for Kaiser Dbetween May and August 1982. EHe
further testified that in his opinion Kaiser should have been charged
a weighing fee for the service and that a fee of 25¢ per ton would
bhave generated a charge of $12,224.82.

Exhibits 7% and 15 sponsored by this witness are copies of
dictionary definitions of laterite from Funk & Wagnalls Standard
College Dictionary and Merriam Webster's Third New Iﬁternational

Dictionary, respectively. The definitions are as follows:
Exhidit 14:

"Laterite 1. A reddish, porous ¢lay consisting
principally of aluminum and iron
hydroxide, formed in tropical regions
by the disintegration of underlying
rocks. 2. a type of soil produced by
such distingration.”

Exhibit 15:

"Laterite 1. ‘A residual product of rock decay that

is red in color and has a high content

. in the oxides of iron and hydroxide of
aluminum and a low proportion of :
silica 2a: a zonal group of red soils -
developed in hot humid ¢limates that
show intense weathering and chemical
change and leaching away of bases and
silica leaving aluminum and iron
hydroxides. b: a crusted soll of
this group or a horizon in such soil
developed through restricted dralinage;
esp: a mottled quarriable clay which
hardens on exposure to air".

Exhidit 16 is a copy of page 92 of Pacific Southcoast
Freight Bureau Clay Tariff whereas the commodity is decribed as
"Clay, laterite crude". '
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Defense by Respondent Alegre

Alegre argues that in this type of proceeding the staff is

the moving party and has the burden of proving the allegations set
forth in the Order Instituting Investigation (0II).

Alegre did not present any evidence to refute the staff

evidence concerning the billing method (conversion of tons to
fictitious hours) used for the assessment of charges nor the similar
method of payment to subhaulers. It also did not preseht any
evidence to refute providing of a weighing service without charge.

1t

Alegre's defense is based upon three premises as follows:
The subject transportation was not rendered as

a dump truck carrier.

Alegre argues that the allegations of the QII
(page 1 unnumbered paragraph 1) and the
stipulation between Alegre and the staff (Exhibdbit
1) elearly estabdblish that the transportation is
alleged to be rendered under Alegre's dump truck
carrier permit. It further argues that the
transportation of laterite to Kaiser, which was

for use in the process of manufacturing of
cement, does not fall within the definition of
dump truek carrier as defined in PU Code §
3520.

The Commodity transported is not properly

classitied as clay.

Alegre presented three witnesses concerning the
commodity laterite as follows:

a. John Y. Cole Jr., manager of Mines
for NARCO who holds a Bachelor of
Science and Masters degree in
nineral sciences.

Harvey E. Doner, a professor of soil

biology at the University of
California, Berkeley.
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c. Earley 0. Biggs, the chief chemist
in charge of quality control at
Kaiser's Permanente plant.

Each of the above testified that laterite is not clay.

Witness Donmer testified concerning a chemical test to
identify laterite and distingﬁish it from clay. The test is based
upon the ratio of iron, aluminum and silica contained In the
commodity. When the ratio is 1.33 or less the commodity is
1aterite. A ratio of 2.00 identifies the commodity as e¢lay. A ratio
between 1.33 and 2.00 identifies the commodity as laterite soil.

Witness Biggs presented component and additive analyses
sheets (Exhibit 2%) which show that the ratio for the commodity
transported during 1982 and 1983 was always less than 1.33.

3. Alegre not reguired to assess charges for

welLghing service at point of Origin.

Alegre asserts in its brief that the staff

contends that the weighing service is a violation

of the second clause of PU Code § 3667 which
states:

" ..; oor shall any such carrier directly or
indirectly pay any commission or refund, or
renit in any manner or by any device any
portion of the rates or charges =0
specified, except upon authority of the
Commission."™

Alegre contends that upntil it is established that Alegre
was operating as a dump truck carrier and that laterite is properly
classified as clay, sudject to the minimum rates in MRT 7-Althére can
be no refund or remittance of any portion of any rate or'charge. ‘

The respondent subhaulers did not present any evidence in.
their own behalf. | S
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Staff Rebuttal :

A soil miueralogist, employed by the State of California,
Division of Mines and Geology, with a Bachelor of Science degree in
soils science, a Master of Science degree in so0il clay mineralogy,
and 2 degree of Doctor of Philosophy in s0il mineralogy testified in

rebuttal that in his professional opinion laterite contained clay
materials.

 The staff rate expert presented Exhibit 31 which calculates
that the undercharges would have been $77,308.26 rather than
$16,852.26 nhad the commodity transported been rated as Earth rather
than Clay. This represents an increase in ‘the undercharge figure of
$60,955.60. '
Discussion

There is no doudt that in an enforcement type proceeding~
the staff is the actual moving party and has the burden of proving '
the allegations set forth in the OIX. o |

The argument that the transportation was not rendered as 2
dump truck carrier is a nonissue in this proceeding. The alleged PU .
Code violations by Alegre are set forth in Ordering Paragraphs 1, 2,
and 3 of the 0II. The PU Code Sections alleged to have been violated
are 3664, 3667, and 3737T. The appliéation of these sectibnsfis not
confined to Dump Truck Carrier dut rather apply- to- the‘broader group
of "Highway Permit Carrier" which group includes dump truck carriers'
. as well as highway c¢ontract carriers. There is no question that |
Alegre performed the transportation as a highway permit carrier.» As.
the stafrf points out iz its drief if the transportation was not
performed as a dump truck carrier it was pe*formed as a highway
contract carrier. The mere fact that the OII does not menxion
Alegre's highway contract carrier permit or the fact that the staff
stipulated that Alegre was responding to the 0II as 2 dump truck ”
carrier is of no consequence. It would be a différentfsituatidn ir
_we were dealing with a matter involving the failure to have certain
_ operating authorities or if PU Code §§ 3664, 3667, andf3737?déalt{'
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with only dump truck carriers rather than the broader class of
highway permit carrier. In view of this it is not necessary for us
to deteramine whether the transportation was performed as a dunp truck
carrier. We must only determine whether the transportation was
performed as a highway permit carrier. There is no question in this
record that such was the case. o

We now turn to the commodity transported. There is no
question that the commodity is laterite. The basic question to be
resolved is whether laterite is properly rateable as clay. The starff
rate expert's rate study is based on the premise that the~commodity'
is clay as listed in Item 40 of MRT 7-A. Three eminently qualified
experts testified on behalf of Alegre that laterite is something
other than clay.’ Laterite is not listed as a commodity inm MRT T7-A.
"It is a general rule in the field of tariff interpretation that any.
ambiguities or uncertainties in a tariff will be resolved in favor of
the party obligated to pay the transportation charges." Dick Bell
Trucking Inc. (1973) 75 CPUC 418. We are of the opinion that a
reasonable doubt exists as to whether laterite is prbperiy~rateable
as clay under MRT T-A. Since there are no longer minimum ¢lass
rates, the commodity cannot be rated by analogy. Therefore, it
follows that there is an ambiguity as to whether laterite is subject
to the minimum rates. This ambiguity should be resolved in favor of
respondents and the investigation should e discontinued.

Since the transportation in question is ﬁotksubject to
minimum rates under the present provisions of MRT T-A there 1is no
need to discuss whether or not charges should be assessed for the
weighing services. | ‘
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Finding and Ceonclusion

The Commission finds that the transportation of laterite is
not subject to minimum rates under the preSgnt'provisions of MRT T-A

and concludes that the investigation in 0II 83-05-01 should be
discontinued.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that OIX 83-05-01 is discontinued.

This order becomes effective 30 days from today.

Dated OCT 31984 y at San Franciséo,‘baliforhia.»

VICTOR CAZVO
SRISCILLA C. GREW
DONALD VIAL 9%.
WILLIAM T. BACLEY
Compissiorers
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APPENDIX A
LIST OF APPEARANCES

Respondents: Edward J. Hegarty, Attorney at lLaw, for Alegre
Trucking Inc.; Eioy 5. Urias, David A. Borth, Tony Calvillo,
Ben Muniain, Ronald D. Gouvaia, Frederick James O'Carroll,
for themselves; Rufus Cervantes, for Cervantes Trucking; Bob
Evans, for Bob Evans irucking; and Clarence W. Maas, for T
W. Maas Trucking; Mike Mallin, for South Bay Iramsportation;and
Manuel Mello, for Mac Trucking.

Interested Parties: Handler, Baker, Greene & Taylor, by Daniel W.
Baker, Attorpney at Law, for Lemore Transportation, Inc. dba
Royal Trucking Co.; John Dayak, for Amaral Trucking, Inc.; Fred
R. Covington, for Covington & Carothers; Jerry Hansen, and
Japes b. Martens, for California Dump Truck Assoclation; Silver,
"Rosen, Fischer & Stecher, by John Paul Fischer, Attorney at Law,
for Raymond E. Skaggs; and Dom G. Redlingshater, for self.

Commission Staff: Patrick Gilean, Attorney at Law, and Will

. Anderline.

(END OF APPENDIX A)
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ATTACEMENT A

Jesse Ayala

P.0. Box 201
Tracy, CA 95376
T=76,330

Alvin E. Tyler

B & A Transportation
151 Xlo Road
Lathrop, CA 95330
T-91,360

Kenry Battle

B & P Trucking
$630 Hinds Road
Oakdale, CA 95361
T-94,460

Robert Asthony Borgert
23189 N. Tully Road

 Acampo, CA 95220
T-121.926

Devid A. Borth

David A. Borth Trucking

16289 N. Moore Road
Lodi, CA 95240
T-108,432

Tony Calvillo
2412 Sharon Dell Drive
Modesto, CA 95350

George Gaxdoza

George Caxrdoza Trucking
5388 E. Section
Stockton, CA 95205
T-129,621

Rufus Cexrvantes
Cervantes Trucking-
3239 8. Fairmont Avc.
Stockton, CA 95206
l'-81,013 )

Rarlan Cl:tmen
224 Fransil lane-

‘Turlock, CA 95380

T-130,480

Bob Evans

21010 S. Manteca Road
Manteca, CA 95‘*36
‘.!‘-137,302 _

John P, Barbagelata _
Fairchild Farms, Ine.
4900-A E. Mariposa Road
Stockton, CA 95205 )
'.!'-86 438

Jouph E. FTeliso, Jr. ,
Joe Feliso

19 Ezxst Essex Smet
Stockton, CA 95"04
7-90, 768 ‘

George‘ Galatsatos
16767 Treatheway -
Todf, CA 95230 -
T-106,962

Ramon Gonsalez
716 Mary lane
Manteca, CA 95336

| 9-54,012
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¥

P.0. Box 457
Ione, CA 95640

Ronald E. James

Ron Javes Trucking, Inc.
1565 Oslo Court
Livermore, CA 94550

- 1=-128,298 .

Melvin D. Johnson

Mel Johnson Trucking
2905 Villa Ramon Drive
Ceres, CA 95307
1-138,129

Spiro J. Kanakis
Xanakis Trucking
5792 E. West Ripon
Mantreca, CA 95336
1-113,549

C. W. Maag

13351 Extension Road
Lodi, CA 95240
T-80,926

G. A. ¥cGhee

7898 S. Austin Road
Stockton, CA 95205
T-91,451

Frank C. Medlo

8041 25tk Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95820
T-129,280

Manuel Mello

Mac Trucking ‘
4430 Pine Haven Drive
Iracy, CA 95376
I-84,382

Ben Joseph Muniain

Ben Muniafn Trucking |
900 01d Stockton Road #221
Qakdale, CA 95361 .
1'-125,541

Frederick James 0'Carroll
1459 Standiford Spact #12
Modesto, CA 95350
T-127,671

Joe Piazza
3331 Munford Avemue
Stockton, CA 95205
1-27,864

Qarence Bert Randall
Randall & Sons

316 W. Siexrs View Drive
Jackson, CA 95642

1-137,848

Oliver Calvin Rhoades
Khoades Trucking:
Route §1 Box S2-F =
Sutter Creek, A’ 95685
T-127,368

Louis Rivera ‘
2715 Snyder Lane
Stockton, CA 95205
T-82,318

. Will{am Panl Rossi
Rossi & Son !
22727 X. Pearl Rozd
Acampo, CA 95220
T-110,095
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A. G. Schvartz

A. G. Schwartz Trucking -
P.0. Box 213

Clavton, CA 94517
780,198

David C. Damer

Sierra Transportation, Inc.
5450 W. Belnmont

Fresno, CA 93711

T-137,006

Michael A. Mallin

South Bay Transportation
. P.0. Box 18716

San Jose, CA 95138
T-129,848

Tets Takahasghi

3100 Nmnﬂ:ﬂiﬂman 99Skmce‘#%%
Stockton, CA 95212

T-03,637

Virgll Tevis Texxy
Virgil Terzy Trucidng
1533 Dulwich Drive
Modesto, CA 95351
1-119,3389-

Eloy Sanchez Urias
1430 Ixis Drive

. Todf, CA 95230

1?56,321

Paul Edward Vaz
12586 E. Harney Laze
TodL, CA 95230
181,835

Jack J. Vigna, Jr.
Vigna Farms

28445 E. Shelton Road
Linden, CA 95206
IBII3,262




